TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM703072

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TRIPLEPOINT VENTURE GROWTH BDC CORP., AS THE SECURED PARTY		01/07/2022	Corporation: MARYLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VIRTUAL INSTRUMENTS CORPORATION
Street Address:	2363 Bering Drive
City:	San Jose
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95131
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3030217	NETWISDOM
Registration Number:	4168201	VIRTUAL INSTRUMENTS
Registration Number:	3729505	
Registration Number:	3756036	VIRTUALWISDOM
Registration Number:	3951950	SANINSIGHT
Registration Number:	4585640	
Registration Number:	4466529	PERFORMANCE. AVAILABILITY. GUARANTEED.
Registration Number:	6309178	WORKLOADWISDOM
Serial Number:	85934626	VICA
Serial Number:	85934638	VICP
Serial Number:	85941425	VIRTUAL INSTRUMENTS CERTIFIED PROFESSION
Serial Number:	86057243	REMOTEWISDOM
Serial Number:	86703071	APPWISDOM
Serial Number:	86703107	CLOUDWISDOM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2132897739

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007562 FRAME: 0372 900670622

Phone: 2134262619

Email: aarnelle@goodwinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Amy Arnelle

Address Line 1: 601 South Figueroa Street

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	138252.341437
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Amy Arnelle
SIGNATURE:	/Amy Arnelle/
DATE SIGNED:	01/19/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=TPC-VI-Trademark Release (VI Corporation) (Executed)#page1.tif source=TPC-VI-Trademark Release (VI Corporation) (Executed)#page2.tif source=TPC-VI-Trademark Release (VI Corporation) (Executed)#page3.tif source=TPC-VI-Trademark Release (VI Corporation) (Executed)#page4.tif source=TPC-VI-Trademark Release (VI Corporation) (Executed)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007562 FRAME: 0373

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") with an effective date of January 7, 2022, is made by TRIPLEPOINT VENTURE GROWTH BDC CORP., a Maryland corporation (the "Secured Party"), to and in favor of VIRTUAL INSTRUMENTS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Company").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, (i) Company and TriplePoint Capital LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("TPC") executed that certain Plain English Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 10, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Original Security Agreement"), (ii) TPC assigned its security interest in the Intellectual Property to Secured Party under that certain Assignment and Assumption of Plain English Intellectual Property and Security Agreement, dated as of March 5, 2014 (the "Assignment"), (iii) Company and Secured Party entered into that certain First Amendment to Plain English Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 20, 2015 (the "First Amendment"), (iv) Company and Secured Party entered into that certain Second Amendment to Plain English Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of September 18, 2015 (the "Second Amendment") and (iv) Company and Secured Party entered into that certain Omnibus Amendment to Plain English Intellectual Property Security Agreements, dated as of September 6, 2018 (the "Omnibus Amendment"; and together with the Original Security Agreement, Assignment, First Amendment and Second Amendment, collectively the "IP Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Company assigned and pledged a security interest in certain trademarks, including under the trademarks, registrations and applications set forth in Exhibit A to this Release (the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at (i) Reel 5172, Frame 0079 on December 11, 2013, (ii) Reel 5233, Frame 0438 on March 7, 2014, (iii) Reel 05630, Frame 0111 on September 24, 2015 and (iii) Reel 6442, Frame 0614 on September 21, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to release all of its security interest in all of Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, and reconvey any and all rights in the Trademark Collateral to Company, including the trademarks, registrations and applications set forth in Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby releases, reconveys and relinquishes all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral that is the subject of the IP Security Agreement and reassigns to Company any and all right, title or interest it may have in such Trademark Collateral, including the trademarks, registrations and applications set forth in Exhibit A, all without warranty or representation of any kind.

DM_US 184939906-4.082853.0068

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007562 FRAME: 0374

The Secured Party hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable officer in any successor office or any similar office in any other country record this Release.			

Signature page to Release of Trademark Security

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007562 FRAME: 0375

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be effective au the date first above written:

TRIPLEPOINT VENTURE GROWTH BDC CORP., as the Secured Party

By: TriplePoint Advisers LLC, its investment adviser

By: Kevin Thorne
Name: Kevin W. Thorne

~DocuSigned by:

Title: Chief Operating Officer

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARKS

Registration Number	Trademark	
3030217	NETWISDOM	
4168201	VIRTUAL INSTRUMENTS	
3729505		
3756036	VIRTUALWISDOM	
3951950	SANINSIGHT	
4585640		
4168201	VIRTUAL INSTRUMENTS	
4466529	PERFORMANCE. GUARANTEED.	AVAILABILITY.
6309178	WORKLOADWISDOM	
TMA678065	NETWISDOM	
003489961	NETWISDOM	
008417867	VIRTUAL INSTRUMENTS	
08492167	VIRTUAL WISDOM	
009199258	SANINSIGHT	
4787559	NETWISDOM	

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Application Number	Trademark
85934626	VICA
85934638	VICP
85941425	VIRTUAL INSTRUMENTS CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL
86004797	PERFORMANE. AVAILABILITY. GUARANTEED
85941418	VI BADGE DESIGN

TRADEMARK REEL: 007562 FRAME: 0377

86057243	REMOTEWISDOM	
86703071	APPWISDOM	
86703107		
	CLOUDWISDOM	

DM_US 184939906-4.082853.0068

RECORDED: 01/19/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007562 FRAME: 0378